slight decrease in sales volume being offset by higher dry fibre content, better US dollar sales and a favorable exchange rate

position (gains resulting from hedging)

 South West Fibre (SWF) performed strongly and better than the prospectus forecast

 Geelong and SWF performance offset lower sales volumes by Queensland Commodity Exports (QCE) which was adversely

affected by lower softwood export volumes and adverse weather conditions in northern NSW, due to Cyclone Debbie, which

affected hardwood harvesting

Good progress against strategic objectives

 The company has continued to maximise long term supply by replanting seedlings where commercially viable

 Midway continues to assess opportunities to acquire value accretive businesses in key forestry areas in Australia and overseas

 The Group maintains a disciplined approach to capital management to ensure shareholder wealth maximisation

Midway Limited | Appendix 4E 2017 7

Directors’ Report
Operating and Finance Review (continued)

A reconciliation of the pro forma result against the pro forma forecast has been provided below to allow shareholders to make a

meaningful analysis of the Groups results:

Pro forma FY 2017
Pro forma

FY 2016

$'000 Actual

Prospectus

Forecast Change Actual Change

Revenue and other income

Sales revenue 209,214 206,493 2,721 200,275 8,939

Other income 4,155 3,533 622 3,624 531

213,369 210,026 3,343 203,899 9,470

Less: expenses

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in

progress (4,029) (5,636) 1,607 1,274 (5,303)

Raw Materials, consumables and other procurement

expenses (126,488) (127,302)
814

(116,816) (9,672)

Employee benefits expense (8,829) (9,121) 292 (8,662) (167)

Plantation management expenses (841) (1,539) 698 (1,143) 302

Freight and shipment costs (37,235) (29,071) (8,164) (38,384) 1,149

Repairs and maintenance costs (4,097) (4,220) 123 (4,008) (89)

Other operating expenses (6,291) (5,834) (457) (6,216) (75)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments 2,808 786 2,022 5,663 (2,855)

EBITDA before significant items 28,367 28,089 278 35,607 (7,240)

Significant items - - - - -

EBITDA 28,367 28,089 278 35,607 (7,240)

Depreciation & Amortisation (3,387) (3,521) 134 (3,466) 79

EBIT 24,980 24,568 412 32,141 (7,161)

Net finance expense (1,588) (1,375) (213) (1,202) (386)

Net profit before tax 23,392 23,193 199 30,939 (7,547)

Income tax expense (6,055) (6,722) 667 (7,541) 1,486

Net profit after tax 17,337 16,471 866 23,398 (6,061)

Reconciliation to statutory net profit after tax
2017 2016

$'000 $'000

Pro forma NPAT 17,337 23,398

less

IPO Costs (2,161) (1,375)

Legal Fees – Speechley matter (255) -

Add

Sale of Treecrop adjustments (sale to Strategy) - 3,833

Compliance costs - 560

Statutory NPAT 14,921 26,416

Midway Limited | Appendix 4E 2017 8

Directors’ Report
Operating and Finance Review (continued)

Segment performance against pro forma forecast

Midway (Geelong)

2017

MIDWAY
Pro forma

actual
 Δ Metric Δ

Revenue 182,637 + 6% Dry Fibre +1%

EBITDA 24,112 +11% FX + 1%

NPAT 13,856 + 8% Volume - 1%

Sales prices + 1%